ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 11 May 2011

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 19 May 2011

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis Councillor Mills Councillor Stocks

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207064
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this
agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and officers
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on
the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only arises because they
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter. A completed
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the
conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a Member
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during
consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence
the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal
Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Tor Abbey Inn, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay (Pages 1 -
To consider Report 97/2011 on an application for Review in respect of 138)
Tor Abbey Inn, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay.

Old Brewery, 17 Lower Ellacombe Church Road, Torquay (Pages 139 -
To consider Report 98/2011 on an application for a Review of a 218)
Premises Licence in respect of Old Brewery, 17 Lower Ellacombe

Church Road, Torquay.

(ii)



Hooks Bar & Grill, 43 Torwood Street, Torquay. (Pages 219 -
To consider Report 99/2011 on an application for a variation to a 250)
Premises Licence in respect of Hooks Bar & Grill, 43 Torwood Street,

Torquay.

Coyote Café Bar, 3-5 Union Street, Torquay (Pages 251 -
To consider Report 100/2011 on an application for a variation to a 280)
Premises Licence in respect of Coyote Café Bar, 3-5 Union Street,

Torquay.

Mambo, 7 The Strand, Torquay (Pages 281 -

To consider Report 101/2011 on an application for a variation to a 328)
Premises Licence in respect of Mambo, 7 The Strand, Torquay

(iif)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Briefing Report No:  97/2011 Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Tor Abbey Inn, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 19 May 2011
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124
“B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine the above application for Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2 The matter may affect the Corporate Priorities of Community Prosperity and
Economic Prosperity.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder”, “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.5 The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
Representations, take such of the steps as detailed below, if any, as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@)  to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor,

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Page 1



1.6

21

2.2

2.3
24

2.5

2.6

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Responsible Authorities at the determination of the
matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows.

The Police have sought a Review of the Premises Licence on grounds relating to
the Licensing Objectives, The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and
The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Police have supplied supporting information relating to the Review, as shown in
Appendices 2 to 5.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is shown in Appendix 6.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the application has been
properly made, that the Applicant is a Responsible Authority, and that the
administrative requirements of Section 51(3)(a) and (b) have been met and that the
Representation has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious, frivolous
or repetitious.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or any
Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 52(2).

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(@)  the Applicant for the Review,

(b)  the holder of the Premises Licence, or

(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the
application.

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until the
Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-
(a) dismiss the Appeal,

Page 2



(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have
been made by the Licensing Authority, or

(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
[...]
plication for a Review of a Premises
Licence for the Old Brewery, 17 Lower Ellacombe Church Road,
Torquay

Wards Affected: Ellacombe

To: Licensing Sub- Committee  On: 19 May 2011
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

“B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine the above application for Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2  The matter may affect the Corporate Priorities of Community Prosperity and
Economic Prosperity.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.5 The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
Representations, take such of the steps as detailed below, if any, as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@)  to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor,

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Page 139



1.6

21

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Responsible Authorities at the determination of the
matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows:

Public Protection have sought a Review of the Premises Licence on the ground
relating to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

Supporting information relating to the Review has been provided by Public
Protection, as shown in Appendices 2 and 3.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is shown in Appendices 4 and 5.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the application has been
properly made, that the Applicant is a Responsible Authority, and that the
administrative requirements of Section 51(3)(a) and (b) have been met and that the
Representation has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious, frivolous
or repetitious.

The Police have made a Representation relating to the Licensing Objective “The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown as Appendix 6.

We have received 13 letters in support of the Old Brewery. There has also been a
petition submitted by the Designated Premises Supervisor with 96 Signatures.
Some of the people who have signed the petition have also submitted a letter of
support. Also some of the addresses given on the petition are not
residents/business within the vicinity of the Premises. These are shown as
Appendices 7 and 8.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or any
Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 52(2).

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(@)  the Applicant for the Review,
(b)  the holder of the Premises Licence, or
(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the

Page 140



application.

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until the
Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

2.6  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-
(a) dismiss the Appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have
been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
direction of the Court,
and may make such an order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Appendix 1 Details of the application for Review
Appendices 2 and 3 Details of supporting information from Public Protection

Appendices 4 and 5 A copy of the Premises Licence
Appendix 6 Representation from the Police
Appendices 7 and 8 Letters and petition in support of the Old Brewery

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at Connections
Offices in Torquay, Paignton and Brixham and Torquay, Paignton, Churston and Brixham
Libraries. Copies can also be obtained from the Democratic Services Office, Town Hall,
Torquay.

Documents available in members’ rooms
None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 1

ORBAY
COUNCL ity

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION
FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

NOTIFICATION

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data
Protection Act 1998. The information that you provide on this form will only be used for this
application form an
[...]
hem when they leave to ensure that they behave in a reasonable
manner. Active management would include such measures as speaking to customers
being unduly noisy and banning persistent offenders.

Mr Gareth Fudge
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 280



Agenda Item 9

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Briefing Report No:  101/2011 Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Mambo, 7 The Strand, Torquay TQ1 2AA

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- Committee On: 19 May 2011
Contact Officer: Karen Ellicott

Telephone: 01803 208029

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”

1.5 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representation, a decision
must be made to take such steps as are necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered
or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.6 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the
determination of the matter.

Page 281



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2
[...]
ich you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking
Annexe 2 General

3 When standing is permitted on the First Floor Balcony, an SIA steward shall be in attendance
on the balcony for the purpese of supervising public safety and preventing crime and disorder.
Consumpticn of alcohol on the ground floor shall be by persons seated only and no alcohol
shall be served in glass bottles within those areas from which it is intended or likely that a
person shall drink.

On New years Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted
hours on the following day from activities as follows:-

BEFGHI|LJKLandM

5. Access to the first floor balcony between the hours of 02.00 and 03.00 shall be as a
designated smoking area with an SIA steward in attendance. No drinks shall be permitted

17

Page 302




Under Annexe 2, Public Safety

2. On every day when the premises are open. the following conditions shall apply:-

This licence shall apply only to those parts of the premises named below and the maxirmum
number of persens tc be permitted within those areas shall not exceed the figure stated:-
The First Floor - 150

(This shall be the total accommodated at any one time on that floor. The terrace area is
included in this licence for up to 80 people at any time. This number shall be included in the
maximurm and will not be in addition. No music, singing and dancing shall be provided).
The Second Floor - 110.

Control of the capacity will be maintained by manual clickers.

Under Annexe 3, The prevention of Crime and Disorder

1 All drinks shall be served in shatterproof glasses and no alcohol shall be served in glass
bottles from which it is intended or likely that a person shall drink.

Please tick yes
* | have enclosed the premises licence [
* | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence (4

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence. or
part of it, belo
[...]
or the
purpose of supervising public safety and preventing crime and disorder. Consumption of alcohol on the ground floor
shall be by persons seated only and no alcohol shall be served in glass bottles within those areas from which it is
intended or likely that a person shall drink.

In respect of the first floor balcony, the consumption of alcehol in the designated red zone shall be by persons sat at
tables only and in the designated green zone shall be by persons standing.

Access to the first floor balcony between the hours of 02.00 and 03.00 shall be as a designated smoking area with an
SIA steward in attendance. No drinks shall be permitted.

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 shall be adhered to at all imes.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

'Chill out' music shall be played in the last hour of operation.
The premises must be a member of Night Net Radio system.

The premises shall join and maintain membership of the Torquay Night Time Economy Forum where premises
management shall attend at least two meetings per calendar year.

On every operational day when door supervision is required then those SIA door supervisors employed in front of
house duties shall wear high visibility reflective clothing {(jackets/T-shirts) for the entirety of their duty.

Public Safety

Staff must be trained in first aid.

On every day when the premises are open, the following conditions shall apply:-

This licence shall apply only to those parts of the premises named below and the maximum number of persons to be
permitted within those areas shall not exceed the figure stated:-

The First Floor - 150

(This shall be the total accommodated at any one time on that floor. The terrace area is included in this licence for up

Printed by LalPac on 27 Oct 2010 at 15:11 Ill"lﬂmﬂﬂl Fllmmml"’lmm"“ PLO652/23869 Page 6 of 11




rLicensing Act 2003
_Premises Licence

J
ANNEXES continued ...
to 60 peaple at any time. This number shall be included in the maximum and will not be in

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

19 May 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor   

 

Councillors Addis, Mills and Stocks 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Parrott,  
plus  ) 

 

 
705. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

706. Tor Abbey Inn, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered Report 97/2011 on an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Tor Abbey Inn, 80 Belgrave Road, Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Police Application (plus supporting 
documentation) for a Review of 
the Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public 
Safety’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to Report 97/2011. 
 

9 March 2011 

 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police Solicitor The Police Solicitor outlined the application for 
Review and proposed conditions to be added 
to the licence. 
 

Respondents Solicitor The Respondents Solicitor agreed to the 
conditions proposed by the Police Solicitor. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Respondents Solicitor welcomed the suggestion that the Police Licensing 
Officer and Designated Premises Supervisor meet regularly to discuss how to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations Members 
resolved to modify the conditions of the Licence as follows: 
 

i) the terminal hours for the sale of alcohol be 11 pm Sunday to Thursday 
and 11:30 pm Friday to Saturday without exception.  The premises shall 
close one hour later, without exception; 

 
ii) The performance of live music and playing of recorded music will cease 

at 11 pm apart from Sundays, when it shall remain at 10:30 pm; 
 

iii) The Designated Premises Supervisor must undertake the following 
 courses as soon as possible, but within no longer than 28 days:- 

 
a. the BIIAB Level 2 National Certificate for Designated Premises 

Supervisors, and 
b. the BIIAB Level 2 Award in Conflict Management  

 
iv) A meeting between the Police Licensing Officer and Designated 

Premises Supervisor will take place within 14 days of completion of the 
above courses to discuss how the Designated Premises Supervisor is 
going to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
Reason for decision: 
 
We have taken note of the agreement reached between the parties to modify the 
conditions in order to promote the Licensing Objectives and we agree to modify 
the conditions as agreed as we believe this will promote the Licensing Objectives 
and alleviate the concerns of the Police. 
 
We note the acceptance of the Designated Premises Supervisor’s Solicitors that 
the Police will have the right to rely on the evidence supporting this Review in any 
future Review relating to these premises. 
 
 

707. Old Brewery, 17 Lower Ellacombe Church Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered Report 98/2011 on an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of the Old Brewery, 17 Lower Ellacombe Church Road, 
Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 

Name Details Date of representation 

Public Protection - 
Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 

Application (plus supporting 
documentation) for a Review of 
the Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to 
Report 98/2011. 
 

10 March 2011 

Police Representation highlighting a 
number of issues relating to the 
Old Brewery, Lower Ellacombe 
Church Road, Torquay. 
 

28 March 2011 

12 Members of the 
Public 

12 representations from 
individual Members of the 
Public in support of the Old 
Brewery, Lower Ellacombe 
Church Road, Torquay. 
 

Various 

Respondent Representation and petition 
with 96 signatures in support of 
the Old Brewery, Lower 
Ellacombe Church Road, 
Torquay. 

Date unknown 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee, the Applicant requested 1 hour to present their 
application for Review.  The Sub-Committee agreed to this extension of time at the 
hearing and informed the Respondent and Interested Parties that they too would 
be entitled to 1 hour when making their oral representation. 
 
Written representations: 
 

Name Details 
 

Senior Environmental 
Health Officer 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined the 
application for Review and provided evidence with 
assistance from four witnesses. 
 

Police The Police outlined their representation as set out in 
Appendix 6 to Report 98/2011. 
 

Three Members of the 
Public 

Three Members of the Public outlined their objection 
to the application for Review and responded to 
Members questions. 
 

Respondent The Respondent responded to the evidence provided 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 

by the Senior Environmental Health Officer and 
answered Members questions. 

 
Respondent’s response to representations: 
 
With the agreement of all parties present, the Respondent circulated a poster 
advising patrons to ‘keep the noise down when smoking and using the patio area’. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence be revoked in respect of the Old Brewery, Lower 
Ellacombe Church Road, Torquay. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations and answers 
to questions put by the Members, they resolved that this decision was 
proportionate and necessary for the following reasons: 
 
Members were seriously concerned at the impact on the Licensing Objectives and 
on the complainant and her families’ quality of life by Mr Martin’s continued and 
apparent unwillingness or inability to manage his Premises. These concerns are 
reinforced by the evidence provided by Torbay Council’s Senior Environmental 
Health and Licensing Officers and the Police. 
 
Members are satisfied by the evidence before them that Mr Martin had been given 
extensive advice and guidance by Officer’s of the Council and the Police in an 
attempt to assist Mr Martin to manage his Premises in an effective manner to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, to not carry out regulated entertainment for 
which his current Premises Licence does not permit and to alleviate the negative 
impact the running of his Premises is having on the quality of the life of the 
complainants. 
 
Despite this advice, guidance and enforcement action by the Council, Members 
were seriously concerned that Mr Martin continued to allow amplified music to be 
played at his Premises which caused a significant nuisance to the complainants 
and is other than in accordance with his current Premises Licence. As such 
Members resolved that they could not be satisfied that Mr Martin would comply 
with any conditions and lawful activities in the future. 
 
Although Members noted the Petition and the Representations from the Interest 
Parties in the benefit of having a community pub, which they found to be valid, 
Members resolved that this benefit should not be to the detriment of those living 
within the community, as supported by the case of R v Dennis (2003) EWCH 793 
(QB), as referred to by Mr Fudge. Members also found merit in the submission by 
the Police and Mr Fudge that there were other community pubs within Torbay that 
existed and were not detrimental to nearby residents and that this was down to 
these Premises being managed effectively. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 
Members found that the measures taken by Mr Martin in his own admission that 
he had tried everything to be inadequate and flawed. In particular the keeping of a 
daily book which did not record evidence of Police visits which Members believed 
should have been relevant information to record so that he could have acted upon 
the concerns raised by the Police. In addition, the oral Representation by Mr 
Martin that he would welcome help from the Responsible Authorities as to what 
else he could do, did not alleviate their serious concerns as he had not acted upon 
previous advice or guidance offered by the Responsible Authorities to resolve 
historical and ongoing issues of concern.  
 
Members noted with great alarm and empathy the audio evidence presented by Mr 
Fudge which demonstrated the continued impact this Premises is having on the 
complainant and her family’s quality of life. This was noted in the knowledge of the 
evidence before them that Mr Martin was made fully aware of the noise nuisance, 
by Officer’s in person and in writing. An aggravating feature of this evidence was 
that some of the audio evidence was recorded after the service of the Review 
Application and the service of an Abatement Notice on the Premises. 
 
In concluding, Members considered all the options available to them to address 
the issues raised in this Review but found that adding conditions, curtailing what is 
already a limited Premises Licence,  removing Mr Martin as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and/or suspending the Premises Licence for a period of time 
to allow measures to be put in place to alleviate the concerns of the complainants 
and Responsible Authorities would in their opinion not be sufficient enough as Mr 
Martin’s ongoing involvement in the Premises would result in the continuation of 
the Licensing Objectives being undermined, as evidenced and previously 
demonstrated. 
 
 

708. Hooks Bar & Grill, 43 Torwood Street, Torquay.  
 
Members considered Report 99/2011 on a Variation to the Premises Licence for 
Hooks Bar & Grill, 43 Torwood Street, Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 
(Community 
Safety) 

Representation objecting to 
the application for a Variation 
to the Premises Licence in 
relation to Licensing Objective 
“The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance”. 
 

17 March 2011 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to 
the application for a Variation 
to the Premises Licence in 
relation to Licensing 
Objectives “The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder”, “The 

3 April 2011 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 

Prevention of Public 
Nuisance” and “Public 
Safety”. 
 

 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
Representative 
 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the details of 
the application, as set out in Report 99/2011 and 
confirmed that there were no significant objections to the 
conditions proposed, however it was commented that 
some of them could be clearer.  
 

Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 
(Community 
Safety) 
 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined the 
objections to the application on the grounds of “The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  Amended with the 
agreement of the Applicant, wording to the condition set 
out in Appendix 3 to Report 99/2011 in respect of an 
announcement to patrons leaving the premises. 
 

Member of the 
Public 

Member of the Public confirmed that he had no 
fundamental objections to the application. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence for Hooks Bar & Grill, 
43 Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the conditions 
and amended condition proposed by the Senior Environmental Health Officer and 
agreed by the Applicant which reads as follows: 
 
On calling last orders and at the end of Regulated Entertainment, an 
announcement will be made requesting patrons to leave the area as quickly and 
quietly as possible. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence subject to the conditions agreed, as they were 
satisfied that this would seek to promote the Licensing Objectives and it would not 
add to Crime and Disorder and/or Public Nuisance. 
 
 

709. Coyote Café Bar, 3-5 Union Street, Torquay  
 
Upon receiving information from the Senior Licensing Officer and advice from the 
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Members agreed to defer consideration of 
the application for a Variation to the Premises Licence for Coyote Café Bar, 3-5 
Union Street, Torquay until the 16 June 2011. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

710. Mambo, 7 The Strand, Torquay  
 
Members considered Report 101/2011 on an application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence in respect of Mambo, 7 The Strand, Torquay. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Variation on 
the ground of “The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance”. 
 

11 April 2011 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Variation on 
the ground of “The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance”. 
 

3 April 2011 

 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representatives 
 

The Applicant’s Representatives outlined the details of the 
application, as set out in Report 101/2011, and the 
mitigating measures being proposed to alleviate the 
concerns around “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.  A 
written version of part of the evidence was circulated to 
the Sub-Committee, with the agreement of all parties, 
along with a further plan for the new Terrace.  Additional 
condition agreed with all parties restricting the use of the 
outside area from 1 a.m. to 2 a.m. for smoking only for a 
maximum of 20 people. 
 

Safety and 
Licensing Officer 
 

The Safety and Licensing Officer outlined the objections to 
the application on the ground of “The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance”.  Photographs of the area and a copy of a letter 
(dated 24 February 2011) from the Senior Environmental 
Officer to Lifestyle Enterprises (UK) Limited regarding 
noise nuisance arising from the playing of amplified music 
at Mambos, were circulated to the Sub-Committee, with 
the agreement of all parties. 
 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined his objections to the 
application on the ground of “The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance” due to the noise emanating from the premises 
which could be heard at his residential property. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 19 May 2011 
 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to the Premises Licence for Mambo, 7 The 
Strand, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the additional condition 
which reads as follows: 
 
Access to and use of the 3rd Floor balcony after 1 a.m. and until 2 a.m. shall be as 
a designated smoking area only for no more than 20 persons with an SIA Door 
Steward in attendance, and no drinks shall be permitted in this area after 1 a.m. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application subject to the additional condition as they are 
satisfied that this would seek to promote the Licensing Objectives, and it would not 
add to Crime and Disorder and/or Public Nuisance. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


